

ORIGINAL

NO. 35397-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM OLIN,

Appellant.

M

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 04-1-01853-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Clayton Longacre
Ste. F, 569 Division St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 B. FACTS9

III. ARGUMENT17

 A. THE APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT ESTABLISHED PROBABLE CAUSE ON ITS FACE. 17

 1. The application contained sufficient factual basis to justify issuance of the warrant. 17

 2. Information that there were stolen property and drugs a Olin’s house did not become stale in the space of four days..... 20

 3. The warrant incorporated the application by reference..... 21

 4. The information given by Smith satisfied the dictates of the Aguilar-Spinelli test..... 23

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE POLICE DID NOT INTENTIONALLY OR RECKLESSLY OMIT ANY MATERIAL INFORMATION FROM THE APPLICATION, AND PROPERLY REJECTED OLIN’S UNTIMELY ATTEMPT TO REVISIT THE ISSUE..... 32

 1. June 2005 motion..... 33

 2. June 2006 rehearing motion..... 36

C. OLIN FAILS TO SHOW THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT CALLING SMITH TO TESTIFY AT THE *FRANKS* HEARING, WHERE AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING HE WAS IN CUSTODY FACING FEDERAL CHARGES RELATED TO THE STATEMENT THAT FORMED THE BASIS FOR THE WARRANT, AND WHERE, IN ANY EVENT, THE TRIAL COURT FOUND SMITH'S SUBSEQUENT STORY NOT CREDIBLE.....38

IV. CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S. Ct. 1509, 12 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1964).....	5
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 1354, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	32
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	2, 33
<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn.2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	36
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983).....	23
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	39
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S. Ct. 584, 21 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1969).....	5, 9
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 127 Wn. App. 444, 111 P.3d 1217 (2005).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Cord</i> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	33
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10	39
<i>State v. Dobyms</i> , 55 Wn. App. 609, 779 P.2d 746.....	21, 22
<i>State v. Estorga</i> , 60 Wn. App. 298, 803 P.2d 813 (1991).....	29

<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 49 Wn. App. 106, 741 P.2d 83 (1987).....	24
<i>State v. Gaddy</i> , 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004).....	23-24
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 118 Wn.2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992).....	33
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 92 Wn. App. 343, 961 P.2d 974 (1998).....	36
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	39
<i>State v. Hett</i> , 31 Wn. App. 849, 644 P.2d 1187.....	29-31
<i>State v. Jessup</i> , 31 Wn. App. 304, 641 P.2d 1185 (1982).....	30
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989).....	33-34
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 70 Wn. App. 259, 856 P.2d 390 (1993).....	29-30
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	38
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	38
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	36

<i>State v. Northness</i> , 20 Wn. App. 551, 582 P.2d 546 (1978).....	24-28
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 39 Wn. App. 113, 692 P.2d 208 (1984).....	24, 29-31
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 37 Wn. App. 275, 679 P.2d 416 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 34 Wn. App. 529, 663 P.2d 145 (1983).....	27
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 53 Wn. App. 571, 769 P.2d 309 (1989).....	24-25, 28
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 74 Wn. App. 111, 872 P.2d 53.....	33-34
<i>State v Wible</i> , 113 Wn. App. 18, 51 P.3d 830 (2002).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573, 91 S. Ct. 2075, 29 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1971).....	29
COURT RULES	
CrR 7.8.....	37
KCLCR 59	37
KCLCrR 1.1	36
